

Nos. 21-3068, 21-3205 & 21-3243 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF OF PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP

Elbert Lin
C. Dixon Wallace III
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200
elin@huntonak.com
dwallace@huntonak.com

John Lee Shepherd, Jr.
Ted Murphy
Brian Zimmet
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
jshepherd@huntonak.com
tmurphy@huntonak.com
bzimmet@huntonak.com

Counsel for The PJM Power Providers Group

May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Ratemaking Procedures Under the FPA	6
B. The Reliability Pricing Model and the Original MOPR	9
C. The 2011 MOPR Revisions.....	10
D. The 2013 MOPR Compromise.....	15
E. The Expanded MOPR	15
F. FERC’s Leadership Transition.....	19
G. The May 2021 BRA Results	21
H. PJM’s July 2021 Narrow MOPR Revisions.....	22
I. The September 29, 2021 Notice and the Commissioners’ Separate Statements.....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. The Notice Must Be Vacated Because It Unlawfully Voids Market Rules FERC Imposed Under FPA Section 206.....	30
II. The Notice Must Be Vacated Because It Fails to Comply With APA Requirements	33
III. The MOPR Revisions Proposed By PJM Are Unjust, Unreasonable, Unduly Discriminatory and Preferential	39
A. The Narrow MOPR Unlawfully Discriminates Against Competitive Power Suppliers by Establishing Insurmountable Preferences for State-Sponsored Resources That Reduce Market Prices Below Just and Reasonable Levels	39

B.	The Narrow MOPR Unlawfully Discriminates Against States That Rely on Competitive Markets by Shifting the Costs of State-Sponsored Resources to Consumers in Other States	42
C.	The Narrow MOPR Unlawfully Abdicates Any Meaningful Control Over State-Sponsored Market Power in Violation of FPA Requirements for Market-Based Rates	47
1.	The CSS Prong of the Narrow MOPR Is Unjust, Unreasonable, and Unduly Discriminatory.....	48
2.	The BSMP Prong of the Narrow MOPR Is Unjust, Unreasonable, and Unduly Discriminatory.....	51
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	43
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	29
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	37
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 46
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	1, 2
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	47
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	34
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	31, 32
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	47
<i>Grand Council of Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Gulf South Pipeline Co., v. FERC</i> , 955 F.3d 1001 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	34

<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	43
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	2, 6, 44, 46
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , Nos. 20-1645, <i>et al.</i> (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2021).....	6
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	32, 33
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	33
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	41, 42
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11 n.3, 46, 52
<i>New Jersey Board of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	1, 6, 9, 10, 14, 30, 44, 46
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 30
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 6
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 30, 32, 36, 37
<i>Public Utilities Commission of Rhode Island. v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	42
<i>Reyes-Ortiz v. Attorney General</i> , 860 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	29
<i>Smriko v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2004).....	29

<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	32
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	35
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551	29
5 U.S.C. § 701	35
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	29, 30, 33, 34
Department of Energy Reorganization Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7171.....	8, 36
Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-825r	
Federal Power Act section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	6
Federal Power Act section 203, 16 U.S.C. § 824b.....	40
Federal Power Act section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 36, 43
Federal Power Act section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	2, 7, 31, 43
Federal Power Act section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	5, 8, 9, 29
Natural Gas Act section 4(d), 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	32
Agency Decisions	
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy</i> , 175 FERC ¶ 61,213, at P 13 (2021).....	36
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2018).....	2 n.2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 30, 44, 45, 52
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2019).....	19

<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2019).....	2 n.2, 18, 19, 44
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2020).....	2 n.2, 40
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2020).....	2 n.2
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2020).....	2 n.2
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2021).....	2 n.2
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2021).....	2 n.2
Capacity Repricing or in the Alternative MOPR-Ex Proposal: PJM Tariff Revisions to Address Impacts of State Public Policies on the PJM Capacity Market, Docket No. ER18-1314 (Apr. 9 2018)	16
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999).....	40
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2015).....	51, 52
<i>Cross-Subsidization Restrictions on Affiliate Transactions</i> , Order No. 707, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,264 (2008).....	40
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011)	11 n.3
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2012).....	11 n.3
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 171 FERC ¶ 61,235 (2020).....	38
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 175 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2021).....	20
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2008).....	9
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,301 (2008).....	11 n.3, 39

<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,119 (2020).....	53
<i>New York Public Service Commission v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2020).....	52
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007).....	54
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2009).....	53
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011).....	1 n.1, 12, 53
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011)... 1 n.1, 13, 14, 31, 44, 46	
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2017).....	15
Proposed Revisions of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Transmittal Letter at 1, Docket No. ER11-2875-000 (Feb. 11, 2011).....	11
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , Order No. 719, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008).....	53, 54
Other Authorities	
18 C.F.R. § 35.28	50
164 Cong. Rec. H8227 (daily ed. Sept. 13, 2018) (statement of Rep. Kennedy), perma.cc/3B7P-XDDH	37
Catherine Morehouse, <i>FERC Open to Revisiting MOPR, as Grid Operators, Utilities Mull Future of Wholesale Markets</i> , Utility Dive (Mar. 24, 2021	20
Catherine Morehouse, <i>Glick: FERC Should Tackle MOPR if PJM Can't Agree on Update by December Capacity Auction</i> , Utility Dive (Apr. 16, 2021	20 n.4
<i>Pending Legislation: Hearing on S. 186, S. 1059, S. 1337, S. 1457, S. 1799, S. 1860, and H.R. 1109 Before the Subcomm. on Energy & Nat. Res.</i> , 115th Cong. 31 (2017), https://www.energy.senate.gov/services/files/16BBBBF18-53F2- 451E-87F2-0E53132944F9	35, 36
S. Rep. 115-278 (2018).....	35, 37

Sean McMahon, *A Conversation with FERC Chairman Richard Glick*,
SmartBrief (Apr. 5, 2021).....20 n.4
